
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

North Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 

 

 

Meeting 
 

NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, FRIDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2023 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
For public access to the meeting, please contact us. 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Sioned Mai Jones 

01286 679665 

sionedmaijones@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 17/03/2023) 

Complete Agenda



 

NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
 

Council Members 
 

Cllr. Jason McLellan - Denbighshire County Council 
Cllr. Llinos Medi Huws - Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Cllr. Charlie McCoubury - Conwy County Borough Council 
Cllr. Mark Pritchard - Wrexham County Borough Council 

Cllr. Ian Roberts - Flintshire County Council 
Cllr. Dyfrig L Siencyn - Cyngor Gwynedd 

 
 

Snowdonia Member 
 

Cllr. Annwen Hughes – Snowdonia National Park Authority 

 
 

Chief Officers 
 

Alwen Williams - Corporate Joint Committee Chief Executive 
Dafydd Gibbard - Cyngor Gwynedd  

Dylan Williams - Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Rhun ap Gareth - Conwy County Borough Council 

Neal Cockerton - Flintshire County Council 
Graham Boase - Denbighshire County Council 

Ian Bancroft - Wrexham County Borough Council 
Emyr Williams – Snowdonia National Park Authority 

 
 

Statutory Officers 
 

Dewi Aeron Morgan – Chief Finance Officer 
Iwan G Evans – Monitoring Officer  



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of Personal Interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4 - 7 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 
January, 2023 be signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   EXTENDING THE SECONDMENT TO THE INTERIM CJC CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE ROLE 
 

8 - 9 

 To extend the appointment of Ambition North Wales’ Portfolio Director as 

the CJC’s part-time Chief Executive, on a temporary secondment basis, up 

to the end of September 2023. 

 

 

6.   RESOURCING OF STATUTORY FUNCTIONS 
 

10 - 20 

 Alwen Williams, Interim CJC Chief Executive to present the report. 

 
 

7.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023-24 
 

21 - 25 

 To adopt a pay Policy statement for the North Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee in respect of 2023/24. 
 

 

 
 



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

1 

 

 

 
NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 

13/01/2023 
 

 
Present: 
 
Voting Members:  Councillors:- Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Jason 
McLellan (Denbighshire County Council), Charlie McCoubury (Conwy County Borough Council), 
Mark Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough Council), Ian B. Roberts (Flintshire Council) and Dyfrig 
Siencyn (Cyngor Gwynedd) 
 
Snowdonia Member:  Councillor Annwen Hughes (Snowdonia National Park Authority) 
 
 
Chief Officers:  Emyr Williams (Snowdonia National Park Authority), Dylan Williams (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council), Amanda Hughes (Conwy County Borough Council), Neal Cockerton 
(Flintshire Council), Ian Bancroft (Wrexham County Borough Council), Graham Boase 
(Denbighshire Council) and Dafydd Gibbard (Cyngor Gwynedd). 
 
Officers in attendance:  Alwen Williams (CJC Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), 
Dafydd L. Edwards (Joint Committee Project Lead Officer), Sian Pugh (CJC Group Accountant) 
and Sioned Mai Jones (Democracy Team Leader). 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Rhun ap Gareth (Conwy County Borough Council) and Dewi 
Morgan (Section 151 Officer). 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

Dafydd L. Edwards declared a personal interest in item 5 as his main role was Director of 
the Pension Fund in Cyngor Gwynedd. It was not a prejudicial interest and therefore he did 
not withdraw from the meeting. 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note.  
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meetings held on 17 October 2022 as a true record.  
It was noted as a correction that Emyr Williams (Snowdonia National Park Authority) had been 
included as being present and as an apology in the minutes. It was confirmed that he had not 
been present in the meeting on 7 October and had apologised. 

 
5. PENSIONS: LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) ADMINISTRATING 

AUTHORITY FOR THE NORTH WALES CJC 
 
The report was submitted by Alwen Williams (Chief Executive of the CJC).    
 
DECISION 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

2 

 

 
To note and accept the content of the report which confirmed that the North Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee had chosen to use the Gwynedd Pension Fund, therefore 
Cyngor Gwynedd will be the Local Government Pension Scheme administrating authority for 
the Corporate Joint Committee. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Submitted – the report on selecting a Local Government Pension Scheme, noting that we 
were required to report to the Welsh Government by 22 December 2022 confirming which 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Administrating Authority would be presented 
for the North Wales CJC. 
  
It was reported that two identical Schemes had been considered, namely the Clwyd Pension 
Fund (Flintshire Council) and the Gwynedd Pension Fund (Cyngor Gwynedd). It was decided 
that it made sense to select the Cyngor Gwynedd Pension Fund, since the current North 
Wales Ambition employees are members of the Gwynedd Pension Fund and those 
arrangements could transfer to the CJC in the future, so it would be logical to maintain the 
same pension arrangements. This was confirmed to the Welsh Government on 21 December 
2022. It was noted that this report confirmed the decision and was for information to the 
members of the Corporate Joint Committee. 

 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Members were willing to support the recommendation. 

 There were no further observations.  
 
 

6. NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 2023/24 BUDGET AND LEVY ON 
CONSTITUENT AUTHORITIES  
 
The report was submitted by Dafydd L. Edwards (the Joint Committee's Project Lead Officer). 
 
DECISION 

 
Resolved to adopt option B with a total of £764,820 for the 2023/24 Budget for the North 
Wales Corporate Joint Committee, and to approve the relevant levy on the constituent 
authorities, as noted under Option B.  

 
 

Page 5



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

3 

 

 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that the Corporate Joint Committee was required to approve 
its budget by the end of January 2023. It was explained that two options had been formulated 
for different levels of operations, to both fulfil the Planning and Transport functions and to 
enable the Joint Committee to be administered properly. 
 
It was noted that Option A reflected the Transport and Planning professionals' aspirations to 
deliver the two strategic plans. It was added that in an ideal situation, Option A would be 
recommended for the CJC's budget for 2023/24 but in the context of the financial pressures 
on several authorities this year, option B had been presented as a realistic minimum budget 
and this was the recommendation. 
 
It was added that option B reflected the Joint Committee's previous decisions in terms of the 
assumed resource level. It was noted that the 2022/23 estimates included an assumption of 
employing Transport officers for 9 months and Planning officers for 4 months, while the 
2023/34 budget included a full-year effect of employing the above for a full 12 months. In 
addition, this option included the estimated cost of the Chief Executive's role for two days a 
week together with the cost of corporate functions to support the Planning Sub-committee and 
Transport Sub-committee.  
 
It was expressed that the cost of Option B would also be lower than Option A as it assumed 
a one-off use of reserves worth £80,000, which was the estimated underspend for the 2022/23 
financial year. Furthermore, the need to charge separate levies for Planning and other 
functions was identified. It was noted that Snowdonia National Park would only contribute 
towards the cost of the Planning element. It was suggested that the levy be apportioned 
between the constituent Authorities based on the population relevant to the field of work. The 
levy amounts for the constituent Authorities were detailed in point 2.2 of the report. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Option B was supported.  

 A comment was made that further discussions were required on Planning, the 
Economy and Transport with the Chief Executives in order to plan for the way forward 
in the context of the Corporate Joint Committee. Members were keen to discuss the 
arrangements of the Sub-committees and to have meetings soon. They requested that 
a meeting be arranged with the Leaders and the Chief Executives as soon as possible 
to discuss the above. 

 It was explained that an annual meeting of the Corporate Joint Committee would likely 
be conducted in May where a Chair would be appointed for the 2023/24 Committees 
year.  

 
 
7. NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE'S STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 

2021/22 
 
The report was presented by Sian Pugh (CJC Group Accountant). 
 
DECISION 
 
To approve the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee’s (CJC) Statement of Accounts for 
2021/22 and the Chair was permitted to sign the statement in Appendix 1, before it was 
submitted to Audit Wales.  

Page 6



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

4 

 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that it had recently become clear that a formal annual 
statement was needed for the 2021/22 financial year, although there had been no transactions 
for the North Wales CJC. It was noted, as a matter of formality, the report which confirmed 
that there were no transactions during the 2021/22 financial year, and the annual statement 
in Appendix 1 for the approval of the Joint Committee, in order to comply with the relevant 
statutory requirements. 
 
The Joint Committee was asked to approve the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee's 
(CJC) Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, and for the Chair to sign the statement seen in 
Appendix 1 before it was submitted to Audit Wales. 

 
 
8. CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING DATES FOR 2023/24 

 
The report was submitted by Chair. 
 
DECISION 
 
To agree on the dates noted in the report for the meetings of the North Wales Corporate 
Joint Committee for 2023/24 with an amendment to the date of the March 2023 meeting.   

 
Additionally, it was agreed for the CJC Chief Executive to arrange an informal meeting with 
the Leaders and Chief Executives to discuss the way forward with the North Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee. 
 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was presented which noted the dates of the North Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee's meetings for 2023/24. It was explained that the meetings would be held in the 
afternoon to avoid clashing with WLGA meetings. Reference was also made to revising the 
date of the next meeting of the Corporate Joint Committee in March 2023. 
 
There were no further observations, and the report was accepted to set the dates noted.  
 
The officer referred back to a comment made under item 6, and it was agreed to arrange an 
informal meeting with the Leaders and Chief Executives; the Chief Executive of the Corporate 
Joint Committee would arrange this.  
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 10:20am. 
 

Page 7



MEETING:  North Wales Corporate Joint Committee (CJC)  

DATE:  24 March, 2023 

SUBJECT: Extending the Secondment to the Interim CJC 
Chief Executive role 

CONTACT OFFICER: Geraint Owen, Corporate Director, Cyngor   
Gwynedd 

 

 

DECISION SOUGHT: 

 

To extend the appointment of Ambition North Wales’ Portfolio Director 

as the CJC’s part-time Chief Executive, on a temporary secondment basis, 

up to the end of September, 2023. 

 

 

1. Introduction / Background 
 

At its meeting on 22 July 2022, the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
reviewed the role of their Chief Executive and, after considering the options, 
resolved to submit a request to the North Wales Economic Ambition Board 
to release part of their Portfolio Director's time to fulfil the role of the 
Corporate Joint Committee's Chief Executive at least until 31 March, 2023. 
 
The option to submit this request to the Economic Ambition Board was 
selected as it is likely that Ambition North Wales will be incorporated into the 
CJC, that there would be a substantially higher cost if a stand-alone Chief 
Executive post was created, and as there is insufficient availability of time 
required for one of the 6 local authority Chief Executives to oversee the CJC’s 
development.  
 
The decision in principle, to transfer Ambition North Wales to the CJC, has 
already been taken by the Councils and following the recent legislative 
changes, it will now be possible to undertake this process over the next few 
months. As part of any transfer, the status of all PMO staff will be addressed. 
 
You will recall that the Economic Ambition Board was required to approve 
the release of the Portfolio Director prior to the CJC making the decision to 
appoint an Interim Chief Executive.  This was done at the Economic Ambition 
Board’s meeting on the 30 September, 2022 when it was agreed to release 
part of the Portfolio Director’s time in order to fulfil the role of the CJC’s Chief 
Executive on a secondment basis. 
 
Consequently, the CJC, at its meeting on the 7 October, 2022, approved the 
appointment of Ambition North Wales’ Portfolio Director, as part-time Chief 
Executive, on the basis of a secondment, until the post would be reviewed 
by the CJC prior to the end of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



This temporary arrangement, whereby Portfolio Director fulfils the role of 
the CJC’s Chief Executive for two days per week became effective as from 
the 10 October, 2022. 
 
Ambition North Wales, via Cyngor Gwynedd as the host Authority, remains 
as Portfolio Director’s contractual employer whilst the CJC recompenses 
Ambition North Wales for both direct and indirect costs associated with the 
secondment. Cyngor Gwynedd’s Chief Executive was given authority to make 
the necessary arrangements within the flexibility of the CJC’s budget for 
2022/23. 
 

2. Post March 2023 Interim Situation 
 
A number of critical matters require further attention before the CJC is able 
to appoint a permanent Chief Executive e.g. the likely transfer of staff to the 
CJC’s employment, while the CJC is required to review the current 
secondment decision taken at the meeting on the 7 October, 2022 prior to 
the 31 March, 2023. 
 
Under current circumstances, the CJC needs to appoint a Chief Executive on 
a temporary basis and therefore it is proposed that you approve the 
extension of the Portfolio Director’s appointment until 30 September, 2023 
on the basis of current terms and dependent on the Economic Ambition 
Board’s agreement to this further period. 
 
A report will be submitted to a meeting of the Economic Ambition Board 
earlier in the day on the 24 March, 2023 requesting its agreement to extend 
the period for which it is prepared to release its Portfolio Director. The 
Economic Ambition Board’s response to the request can be reported verbally 
at the CJC’s meeting prior to considering this item. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The North Wales Corporate Joint Committee is asked to agree the 
extension of Ambition North Wales’ Portfolio Director on a part-time 
secondment to the CJC Interim Chief Executive role up to the end of 
September, 2023 in accordance with the decision sought (and dependent 
on the Economic Ambition Board’s agreement). 

 
 

VIEWS OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS 
 

Monitoring Officer 
I have had an input into the report and I am satisfied with the propriety of the 
recommendations. 
 
Statutory Finance Officer  
The Corporate Joint Committee’s Budget for 2023/24, approved in January 2023, 
includes the Chief Executive's time for two days a week.  I have no objection to the 
decision sought from the perspective of financial propriety. 

Page 9



 

 

REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
24 March, 2023  

 

TITLE: Resourcing of statutory functions  

AUTHOR: Alwen Williams, Interim CJC Chief Executive 

  

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The report sets out and seeks endorsement for the Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) 

delivery model of statutory functions, ‘immediate duties’ prescribed in the legislation, 
proposed to be delivered through the CJC, and commencing in 2023. 

 
2. DECISION SOUGHT 
 
2.1. That the Corporate Joint Committee approves the initial staff structure set out in Appendix 2. 
 
2.2. That the Committee delegate authority to the Interim CJC Chief Executive in consultation with 

Gwynedd Council Human Resources Service and in accordance with the Corporate Joint 
Committees Pay Policy Statement and in relation to the Planning and Transport posts: 

 Complete the necessary Job Descriptions and Personal Specification for the posts 

 Confirm the evaluated salary scale 

 Advertise and recruit the posts.  

 
2.3. That the Committee endorses a virement of the remained transport staffing budget 

equivalent to 1 x FTE Transport Officer approved in January to costs associated with the 
consultative requirements of the Regional Transport Planning process.  

 
2.4. That the Corporate Joint Committee receives a future paper to recommend a preferred 

option for the delivery of an ‘Economic Wellbeing’ function, which will include the option for the 
transitioning of staff associated with the current Ambition North Wales Portfolio Office. 

 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
3.1. Welsh Government have already commenced an initial consultation on Statutory Guidance 

for the s
[...]
 Guidance indicates the original 

assumption of 2 x FTE Transport Officers should be revised. It is believed that key parts of this 
process can be undertaken through the appointment of consultants to carry out this work. In 
summary this is because the work of preparing a Regional Transport Plan is very prescribed 
and in timescale terms a relatively compact process. Once the Plan is adopted the level of 
work required to keep it under review would not justify retaining a full team to support this 
function. Notwithstanding there will remain the need for immediate recruitment of a Senior 
Transport Officer to act as the CJC RTP Lead for the region; providing technical advice, 
managing and monitoring the consultants work, supporting the sub-committee, acting as the 
single point of contact for regional transport across partners, monitoring and reviewing the 
final Regional Transport Plan and supporting the region in obtaining transport funding and 
projects in order to deliver against the approved plan.  

 
5.4. Strategic Development Planning (SDP) is a five-year process, it is anticipated Wales Corporate 

Joint Committees will need to approve their Strategic Development Plans between 2028 and 
2030. Across the region we currently have Local Development Plans at differing points in their 
lifecycle. It is anticipated that the first iteration of the Strategic Development Plan will be the 
bringing together of those Local Development Plans. Work will need to begin in period 23/24 
to recruit the Senior Planning Officer to post to act as the CJC SDP Lead for the region, 
consulting on guidance from Welsh Government and mapping out the work programme 
required to meet the needs of the Strategic Development Plan.  

 
5.5. Historically recruiting to post in both Planning and Transport has been challenging across the 

region. There is a need to begin recruitment processes with immediate effect particularly 
given the 12-month deadline to develop a Regional Transport 
[...]
Appendix 2 Interim Staff Structure 

 
 

 
  

Page 14



 

 

STATUTORY OFFICERS RESPONSE: 
 

i. Monitoring Officer – Host Authority: 
 
“The statutory context for delivering the functions is set out in the report. By virtue of 
its Legal status the CJC has the means to employ it’s own stand. In addition it has also 
established the frameworks such as a Pay Policy to achieve this. The 
recommendations in the report provide for the establishment of the staff structure 
and appropriate delegation to move forward with appointments. The report 
references the proposed transfer of the North Wales Economic Ambition Board that 
will involve a joint project with the Constituent Authorities and other partners to 
establish the nature and form any transfer . Any report to the CBC will be a product 
of this work.” 
 
 

ii. Statutory Finance Officer (the Host Authority’s Section 151 Officer): 
 
“I can confirm that the proposed structure is consistent with the 2023/24 Budget that 
was set on 13 January 2023.  As the posts have not yet been evaluated, there is a risk 
that the pay scales may differ from what has been budgeted for and if that happens, 
appropriate action will need to be taken including consideration of the structure or 
virements between budget headings. That is normal procedure in budget 
management and is not a barrier to progressing, and I support the decision sought as 
it is necessary to move forward promptly in accordance with statutory requirements.” 
 

 

Page 15



 

 

APPENDIX 1. OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
 

 

1. Do Nothing 
 
Overview: Given that the CJC is established and has statutory duties to deliver a Strategic Development Plan and a Regional Transport Plan, there is 
no ‘Do Nothing’ option for these two functions, and ‘do nothing’ has not been reviewed further. 
 

2. Service Level Agreement with a ‘Lead authority’  
 
Overview: One option may be to identify a ‘lead authority’ from the region to provide officer support for each of the required 
[...]
aving a fee/profit motive. 

 Over reliance on consultants can lose expertise, sustainability, and 
succession within the region. 

 There remains the requirement to address who coordinates the 
work of any consultants. Would need a professional intelligent client 
within the CJC or in a local authority to commission and contract. 

 Reliance on LPA officers to check work and steer consultants’ input. 

 Quick start-up could be at a cost of any subsequent work being at 
additional cost to the CJC, while WG continue to refine the brief. 

 Lack of ‘buy-in’ on a long-term basis. 

 Delays in set-up / procurement which would still require LA support. 

 Less experience with Member liaison and issues of trust. 

 The threat of the successful tender being from a firm with no real 
local knowledge and no real buy-in to the vision for the region, or 
indeed nationally for Wales. 

 Economic benefits of employing professional staff within the region 
may be lost. 

P
age 19



 

 

APPENDIX 2. INTERIM STAFF STRUCTURE 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* Denotes staffing associated with the current Ambition North Wales Portfolio Office which may form the ‘Economic Wellbeing’ function of the CJC in 
the future. A paper on this transition will be presented to the Committee during Quarter 1: 2023/24.  

KEY:  

ORANGE: Interim appointments 

GREEN:  Permanent appointments 

BLUE:   Future appointments 

P
age 20



MEETING:  North Wales Corporate Joint Committee 

DATE:   24 March 2023 

SUBJECT:  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 

 

 

DECISION SOUGHT: 

To adopt a pay Policy statement for North Wales Corporate Joint Committee in respect of 

2023/24. 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 

i) In accordance with the content of the 2011 Localism Act, it is a statutory duty 

on all public authorities to adopt a pay Policy statement on an annual basis. 

This statutory requirement is relevant to the North Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee.  

 

ii) The Joint Committee adopted its initial pay policy in June 2022. Having 

reviewed that document, it has been concluded that there are no changes to 

the contents of the policy at this time. As a result, it is proposed that the 

attached pay policy statement is adopted for 2023/24.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The North Wales Corporate Joint Committee is asked to adopt the appended pay 

policy statement for 2023/24.  

 

STATUTORY OFFICERS’ COMMENTS 

Monitoring Officer 

As noted in the report it is a statutory requirement that the Corporate Joint 

Committee adopts its own Pay Policy Statement. It is also a statutory requirement 

that it adopts a Policy for each Financial Year. 

Statutory Finance Officer 

I am satisfied that the Pay Policy recommended for adoption by the CJC is consistent 

with the Budget for 2023/24 and meets the statutory requirements. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



February 2023   Tudalen 1 o 4 

         

 

 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

Corporate Joint Committees are required, under Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011, to prepare 

a pay policy statement on an annual basis. The statement must articulate a Corporate Joint 

Committee’s policies towards a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its 

senior staff (or ‘chief officers’) and its lowest paid employees. Pay policy statements must be prepared 

for each budget year and they must be approved by a full Corporate Joint Committee. 

The North Wales Corporate Joint Committee recognises the importance of managing pay in a fair, 

consistent, and transparent manner, and the decisions taken in this regard are crucial so as to ensure 

equal pay and equality within the organisation.  

 

2. PAY POLICY FOR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 

This policy will define the terms and conditions of employment for the North Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee’s chief executive officer and all other staff employed and will be further updated with the 

adoption of a staffing structure in due course.  

 

The North Wales Corporate Joint Committee will employ a chief executive officer under the Joint 

National Committees’ (JNC) terms and conditions for Local Government Chief Executives, the details 

of which will be incorporated into a contract of employment. The JNC negotiates on national (UK) 

annual cost of living pay increases for this group of staff. Those employed under JNC terms and 

conditions are contractually entitled to any national JNC determined pay rises and the North Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee will therefore pay these as and when determined in accordance with 

contractual requirements. 

 

3. SALARIES 

The North Wales Corporate Joint Committee will not pay any bonus payments or performance related 

pay to its chief executive. The Joint Committee’s local terms and conditions of service will be relevant, 

as for all other staff, unless otherwise noted within individual policies. 

The North Wales Corporate Joint Committee will publish the salaries as an appendix to this policy 

and on its website as a staffing structure is established. 

 

4. POSTS BELOW CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEVEL 

 

The North Wales Corporate Joint Committee’s pay policy for its remaining staff is based on Gwynedd 

Council’s equal pay policy.  

 

The North Wales Corporate Joint Committee has adopted the GLPC Job Evaluation Scheme criteria 

as the basis for setting salary grades for all posts employed under the Local Government Workers’ 

Conditions of Service. The Joint Committee is committed to pay salaries in accordance with equal 

pay legislation and the “single status” agreement that was set between local government employers 

Pay Policy – 2023 / 24 

Page 22



February 2023   Tudalen 2 o 4 

and the recognised trade unions in 1997. The North Wales Corporate Joint Committee has decided 

to adopt Gwynedd Council’s pay systems as part of its pay policy for staff. 

The North Wales Corporate Joint Committee does not pay any bonus payments nor pay which
[...]
18. APPOINTMENT OF NEW CHIEF OFFICER (SALARY OF £100,000 AND ABOVE)  

The full North Wales Corporate Joint Committee will approve any amendment to the salary 

package of any such post prior to its recruitment. Any amendment would have to be referred to the 

Independent Remuneration Panel, as stipulated in part 3 of this policy.  

Recruitment to any such post will be advertised externally.  

 

 

 

 

Page 25


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 EXTENDING THE SECONDMENT TO THE INTERIM CJC CHIEF EXECUTIVE ROLE
	6 RESOURCING OF STATUTORY FUNCTIONS
	7 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023-24
	Pay Policy 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/03/23 

 

 
NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 

24/03/2023 
 

 
Present: 
 
Voting Members:  Councillors:- Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Charlie 
McCoubury (Conwy County Borough Council), Mark Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough 
Council), Dyfrig Siencyn (Cyngor Gwynedd) and Paul Johnson (deputising on behalf of the 
Leader of Flintshire County Council). 
 
Chief Officers:  Emyr Williams (Snowdonia National Park Authority), Dylan Williams (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council), Rhun ap Gareth (Conwy County Borough Council), Neal Cockerton 
(Flintshire Council), Ian Bancroft (Wrexham County Borough Council), Graham Boase 
(Denbighshire Council) and Dafydd Gibbard (Cyngor Gwynedd). 
 
Officers in attendance:  Alwen Williams (CJC Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), 
Dafydd L.  Edwards (Joint Committee Project Lead Officer), Dewi Morgan (Section 151 Officer), 
Sian Pugh (CJC Group Accountant) and Sioned Mai Jones (Democracy Team Leader). 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jason McLellan (Denbighshire Council), Ian B. 
Roberts (Flintshire Council) and Annwen Hughes (Snowdonia National Park). 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

A declaration of personal interest was received for item 5 from Alwen Williams, CJC Chief 
Executive. She withdrew from the meeting during the discussion.  

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note. 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meetings held on 13 January 2023 as a true record.  
 
5. EXTENDING THE SECONDMENT TO THE CJC CHIEF EXECUTIVE ROLE  

 
The report was presented by Dafydd Gibbard (Cyngor Gwynedd Chief Executive).  
 
DECISION 
 
Agreed to extend the part-time secondment period of Ambition North Wales’ Portfolio Director 
to the role of the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee Chief Executive until the end of 
September 2023. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented and the intention of incorporating the North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board to be a part of the Corporate Joint Committee in the near future was 
reiterated. It was explained that the relevant steps could be started in order to transfer staff 



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/03/23 

through the TUPE process shortly. It was noted that there were processes to follow in relation 
to the employment field which had slowed down any progress, but the aim was to transfer as 
soon as possible and to move towards a permanent appointment. It was added that a plan 
had been put in place in order to realise this. 
 
The decision sought was reiterated, namely, to extend the part-time secondment period of the 
Corporate Joint Committee Chief Executive temporarily until the end of September, 2023.   

 
6. RESOURCING OF STATUTORY FUNCTIONS  

 
The report was submitted by Alwen Williams (CJC Chief Executive). 
 
DECISION 

 
Approval was received for the Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) delivery model for statutory 
functions.  

 
To approve the initial staff structure set out in Appendix 2 of the report.  

 
To delegate authority to the Interim CJC Chief Executive, in consultation with Cyngor 
Gwynedd Human Resources Service, and in accordance with the Corporate Joint 
Committee's Pay Policy Statement and in relation to the Planning and Transport posts: 
 

 Complete the necessary Job Descriptions and Personal Specification for the posts  

 Confirm the evaluated salary scale 

 Advertise and recruit the posts  
 

To endorse a virement of the remained transport staffing budget equivalent to 1 x FTE 
Transport Officer approved in January to costs associated with the consultative requirements 
of the Regional Transport Planning process. 

 
To agree for the Corporate Joint Committee to receive a future paper to recommend a 
preferred option for the delivery of an ‘Economic Wellbeing’ function, which will include the 
option for the transitioning of staff associated with the current Ambition North Wales Portfolio 
Office.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, which sought the Joint Committee's approval for the Corporate 
Joint Committee's delivery model for statutory functions, 'immediate duties' noted in the 
legislation.  
 
It was noted that the proposed model had been outlined in Appendix 2, including the Strategic 
Management capacity to supervise the work programme as well as professional specialists in 
the Transport and Planning field.  
 
It was explained that, in Transport terms, the Corporate Joint Committee should prepare and 
submit a Regional Transport Plan which would set out the visions, priorities and objectives for 
the Transport Sub-committee. It was noted that the Plan should consider National policies 
and strategies as well as local needs. It was anticipated that the Plan would take 
approximately 18 months to complete before being submitted to Welsh Government for their 
approval with intended implementation in 2025. 
 
In terms of Planning, it was noted that the Strategic Development Plan was a more long-term 
plan. It was explained that it would set out the vision, objectives and policies for using lands 
and buildings in a specific area or region. It was anticipated that the work of preparing a 



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/03/23 

Regional Strategic Development Plan would take at least 5 years. It was added that the 
Options Evaluation set out in Appendix 1 sought to determine the way forward. 
 
It was noted that the financial implications had already been addressed since the 13 January 
2023 meeting of the Corporate Joint Committee where the budget needed for recruitment had 
been approved. It was added that the recommendation to recruit directly to the North Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee had been planned and considered within the approved budgets. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Members gave thanks for the presentation and a willingness to support the 
recommendations noted in the report was expressed. 

 
7. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 

 
The report was submitted by Alwen Williams (CJC Chief Executive). 
 
DECISION 
 
Agreed to adopt the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee pay policy statement for 
2023/24.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented which requested that the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
adopted the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24. It was explained that there was a statutory 
duty on all public authorities to adopt a pay policy statement annually. It was noted that the 
Pay Policy for 2023/24 was attached to the report and was easy to understand; it was added 
that this item was a technical matter. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14:30pm and concluded at 14:40pm. 
 

 


